TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wells Fargo Bank, National Association		01/18/2011	Bank: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Forest Grove Lumber Company, Inc.	
Street Address:	2700 Orchard Avenue	
City:	McMinnville	
State/Country:	OREGON	
Postal Code:	97128	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: OREGON	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1579031	ACCURUFF
Registration Number:	2054962	ACCURUFF
Registration Number:	2839400	E-FIELD
Registration Number:	2837622	HEATWAVE
Registration Number:	2766096	Q-SIFT
Registration Number:	2945224	TRU-DRY

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(503)778-2200 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (503) 778-2137

Email: trademarks@lanepowell.com

Correspondent Name: Lisa M. Davis

Address Line 1: 601 SW 2nd Avenue, Suite 2100 Address Line 4: Portland, OREGON 97204

REEL: 004456 FRAME: 0645

TRADEMARK

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	706925.4	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lisa M. Davis	
Signature:	/lisa m davis/	
Date:	01/19/2011	
Total Attachments: 2 source=Release#page1.tif source=Release#page2.tif		

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004456 FRAME: 0646

RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, with an address of 1300 SW Fifth Avenue, MAC P 6101-144, Portland, Oregon 97201 ("Secured Party"), under Intellectual Property Security Agreement (the "Agreement"), dated November 24, 2009, executed by and among FOREST GROVE LUMBER COMPANY, INC., an Oregon corporation, with an address of 2700 Orchard Avenue, McMinnville, Oregon 97128 ("Grantor"), and Secured Party, and covering certain intellectual property as described in the Agreement, including without limitation, the patents, copyrights, and trademarks listed on Schedule A attached hereto (collectively, the "Forest Grove Lumber Intellectual Property"), FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, RELEASES and DISCHARGES any security interest held by Secured Party securing any indebtedness of Grantor to Secured Party, including without limitation those security interests in the Forest Grove Intellectual Property granted to Secured Party pursuant to the Agreement.

The Secured Party authorizes and requests that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks record and note the existence of the release hereby given. The Secured Party agrees to execute any and all documents necessary for the recordation of this release with applicable governmental offices.

SECURED PARTY:

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL

Print Name: Katherine Grossman

Notary Public for: Salt Lake

My appointment expires: 1/4/14

ASSOCIATION

Name:

Title:

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that Below appeared before me, a duly authorized representative of WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION and said person acknowledged that whe signed this instrument and acknowledged it to be a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes mentioned in this instrument.

NOTARY PUBLIC KATHERINE J. GROSSMAN 581196 **COMMISSION EXPIRES** JANUARY 12, 2014 STATE OF UTAH

706925.0004/898143.1

Schedule A

FOREST GROVE LUMBER INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

TRADEMARKS

Mark	Jurisdiction	Owner	Reg. No.	Status
ACCURUFF	United States	Forest Grove Lumber Company, Inc.	1,579,031	Registered 1/23/90
ACCURUFF (Stylized)	United States	Forest Grove Lumber Company, Inc.	2,054,962	Registered 4/22/97
E-FIELD	United States	Forest Grove Lumber Company, Inc.	2,839,400	Registered 11/22/00
HEATWAVE	United States	Forest Grove Lumber Company, Inc.	2,837,622	Registered 11/22/00
O-SIFT	United States	Forest Grove Lumber Company, Inc.	2,766,096	Registered 11/22/00
TRU-DRY (Stylized)	United States	Forest Grove Lumber Company, Inc.	2,945,224	Registered 4/26/05
E-FIELD	Canada	Forest Grove Lumber Company, Inc.	TMA580,945	Registered 5/7/03
HEATWAVE	Canada	Forest Grove Lumber Company, Inc.	TMA589,147	Registered 9/8/03
Q-SIFT	Canada	Forest Grove Lumber Company, Inc.	TMA558,874	Registered 3/6/02

PATENTS

Title	Jurisdiction	Owner	Patent No.	<u>Status</u>
Dielectric drying kiln electrode connector	United States	Forest Grove Lumber Company, Inc.	5,942,146	Issued 8/24/99
Dielectric drying kiln material handling system	United States	Forest Grove Lumber Company, Inc.	6,080,978	Issued 6/27/00
Dielectric heating using inductive coupling	United States	Forest Grove Lumber Company, Inc.	6,417,499	Issued 7/9/02
Electrode structure for dielectric heating	United States	Forest Grove Lumber Company, Inc.	6,225,612	Issued 5/1/01
High frequency dielectric heating system	United States	Forest Grove Lumber Company, Inc.	6,423,955	Issued 7/23/02
Moisture measurement control of wood in radio frequency dielectric processes	United States	Forest Grove Lumber Company, Inc.	6,124,584	Issued 9/26/00
Vacuum port positioning for vacuum drying systems	United States	Forest Grove Lumber Company, Inc.	6,317,997	Issued 11/20/01
Dielectric drying kiln electrode connector	Canada	Forest Grove Lumber Company, Inc.	2343302	Issued 8/29/06
Dielectric drying kiln material handling system	Canada	Forest Grove Lumber Company, Inc.	2343300	Issued 5/8/07
Electrode structure for dielectric heating	Canada	Forest Grove Lumber Company, Inc.	2414838	Filed 6/21/01
High frequency dielectric heating system	Canada	Forest Grove Lumber Company, Inc.	2453052	Issued 11/18/08
Improved dielectric heating using inductive coupling	Canada	Forest Grove Lumber Company, Inc.	2414253	Filed 6/21/01
Moisture measurement control of wood in radio frequency dielectric processes	Canada	Forest Grove Lumber Company, Inc.	2375257	Filed 5/15/00
Vacuum port positioning for vacuum drying systems	Canada	Forest Grove Lumber Company, Inc.	2425550	Issued 5/19/09

706925.0004/898143.1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004456 FRAME: 0648

RECORDED: 01/19/2011